CHEETAH HOLDINGS BERHAD (430404 - H)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE
SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(The figures have not been audited )

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

Current Comparative Comparative
Year Corresponding 6 Months 6 Months
Quarter Quarter Cumulative Cumulative
Ended Ended To Date To Date
31/12/2013 31/12/2012 31/12/2013 31/12/2012
RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000
Revenue 32,390 31,089 68,089 70,413
Operating Expenses (9,013) (7,822) (18,766) (16,654)
Other Operating Expenses (945) (803) (1,765) (1,656)
Other Operating Income 155 61 360 120
Income from Other Investment 150 97 302 198
Finance Costs (58) (56) (87) (81)
Profit Before Tax 3,251 3,517 7,189 8,809
Income Tax Expenses (842) (889) (1,812) (2,212)
Profit for the period 2,409 2,628 5,377 6,597
Attributable to :
Equity Shareholders of the
Company 2,409 2,628 5,377 6,597
Earnings Per Share (EPS)
attributable to equity shareholders
the Company
- Basic ( sen) 1.97 2.11 4.40 5.28
- Diluted (sen) N/A N/A N/A N/A

The Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial
report for the year ended 30 June 2013



CHEETAH HOLDINGS BERHAD (430404 - H)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE

SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(The figures have not been audited )

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment
Prepaid lease payments
Investment properties
Deferred tax assets

Current assets

Inventorics

Tradc receivables

Gther receivables, deposits and prepayments
Tax recoverable

Short term deposits with financial institutions
Cash and bank balances

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY
Share capital
Treasury Shares
Reserves

Total Equity

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax
Term loan

Current Liabilities

Trade payables

Other payables and accruals
Hire Purchase Creditor
Short term borrowings
Provision for taxation

Total Liabilities

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Net Assets per share attributable to ordinary
equity shareholders of the Company (RM)

The Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial

report for the year ended 30 June 2013

UNAUDITED
As At
31/12/2013
RM '000

20,885
2,453
36

23,374

AUDITED
As At
30/06/2013
RM 000

20,617
2,469
38

23,124

87,164
26,669
854
270
28,995
4,078

148,030

76,617
21,994
859
399
32,908
5,889

171,404

63,810
(2,671)
65,737
126,876

1,320

1,320

31,234
1,291
335
9,329
1,019

43,208

44,528

171,404

1.04

138,666

161,790

63,810

(2,671)

62,512
123,651

1,320

1,320

28,421
1,355
6,424

619

36,819

38,139
161,790

1.01



CHEETAH HOLDINGS BERHAD (430404 - H)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE

SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(The figures have not been audited )

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax

Adjustment for :

Amortisation of goodwill

Depreciation of property, plant & equipnent
PPE wirtten off

Investment properties

Inventories written off

Amostisation of prepaid lease payment
Allowance for doubtful debts

Bad Debt Written Off

Interest income

Interest expenses

Gain on disposal of property, plant & equipment
Unrealised gain in foreign exchange

Operating profit before changes in working capital

Changes in working capital :

(Increase)/decrease of inventories

(Increase)/decrease of receivables

(Increase)/decrease of other receivables and prepaid expenses
(Decrease)/ increase in payable

(Decrease)/ increase in other payable and accrued expenses
Interest paid

Tax refund

Taxation paid

Net cash from operaling activities

CASH FLOW FROM / (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment

Interest income

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment

Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Drawdown / (Repayment) of short-term borrowings
Drawdown / (Repayment) of hire purchase obligations
Dividend Paid

Purchase of treasury shares

Net cash from /(used in )financing activities

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial period
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period

Cash and cash equivalents comprise :-
Short-term deposits with financial institutions
Cash and bank balances

The Condensed Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited
annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2013

Period Ended Period Ended
31/12/2013 31/12/2012
RM '000 RM '000
7,189 8,809
1,542 1,512
183 41
2 2
16 16
(302) (198)
87 81
(289) -
8.428 10,263
(10,547) 7,190
(4,675) (3,830)
5 (158)
2,813 4,054
(64) (74)
(87) (81)
(1,284) (1,487)
(5411) 15,877
(1,992) (1,448)
302 198
289
(1,401) (1,250)
2,905 (2,415)
335 -
(2,152) -
- (1,775)
1,088 (4,190)
(5,724) 10,437
38,797 25,914
33,073 36,351
28,995 24,666
4,078 11,685
33,073 36,351




CHEETAH HOLDINGS BERHAD (430404 - H)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE

SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(The figures have not been audited )

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

6 _months ended 31 December 2013
Asat 1July 2013
Total comprehensive income for the year

Dividend paid

As at 31 December 2013

6 months ended 31 December 2012

As at 1 July 2012
Total comprehensive income for the year

Shares bought-back held as treasury shares

As at 31 December 2012

Share
Capital
RM "000

63,810

63,810

63,810

63,810

Non - Distributable Distributable

Treasury Capital Retaired
Shares Reserve Profits
RM '000 RM '000 RM '000
{2,671) 1,264 61,248

5,377

(2.152)

(2,671) 1,264 64,473

(896) 1,264 54,066

6,597

(1.775)
(2,671) - 1,264 60,663

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited
annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2013

Total
RM '000

123,651
5,377

(2,152)

126,876

118,244
6,597

(1,775)

123,066



CHEETAH HOLDINGS BERHAD (430404-H)

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

PART A -PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANICAL REPORTING STANDARDS
134 -INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

Al.

A2.

A3.

Basis of Preparation and Consolidation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in
accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards
{“MFRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 and Part A of
Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad
(“Bursa Securities”).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited
financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2013. These
explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an
explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the
changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial
year ended 30 June 2013.

For the periods up to and including the year ended 30 June 2013, the Group
prepared its financial statements in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards
(“FRS”). The Group has adopted the MFRS Framework issued by the Malaysian
Accounting Standards Board (*“MASB™) with effect from 1 July 2012. This MFRS
Framework was introduced by the MASB in order to fully converge Malaysia’s
existing FRS Framework with the International Financial Reporting Standards
(“IFRS”) Framework issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

These interim financial statements are the Group’s first MFRS compliant interim
financial statements and hence MFRS 1: First-Time Adoption of MFRS has been
applied. The adoption of the MFRS does not have significant financial impact on
the interim financial statements of the Group.

Preceding Audited Financial Statements

The audited financial statements of the Group for the preceding year ended 30 June
2013 were not qualified.

Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business operation is mainly in product designing, product
development, marketing and retailing of sports apparel and accessories and casual
wear under its own brand names. It is subject to seasonal or cyclical factors where
local festivals, school holidays and carnival sales will generally have an impact on
its performance.



Ad.

AS.

A6.

A7T.

A8.

A9.

A10,

A1l

Items of Unusual Nature

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash
flow of the Group for the quarter or the financial period-to-date.

Changes In Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of
the current or previous financial years which have any material effect in the current
interim period.

Changes in Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities during the
quarter under review.

Dividend
The first and final dividend of 2.35 sen per ordinary share less 25% income tax in
respect of financial year ended 30 June 2013 amounting to RM2.15 million was

paid on 23 December 2013.

Segmental Information

The Group is principally engaged in product designing, product development,
marketing and retailing of sports apparel and accessories and casual wear under its
own brand names. Hence, segmental information is not presented as there are no
significant business segments other than the retailing business.

Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation
and no valuation is done for the financial year ended 30 June 2013.

Subsequent Events

There is no material event subsequent to the end of the current quarter, which has
not been reflected in the financial statements for the current period.

Changes In The Composition of The Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under
review including business composition, acquisition or disposal of any subsidiaries
or long term investments, restructuring or discontinued operations.



CHEETAH HOLDINGS BERHAD (430404-H)

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

PART B - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY LISTING
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD
(PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B1. Review of Performance of the Group

The Group recorded a revenue of RM32.39 million for the current quarter under
review, an increase of RM1.30 million or 4.18% as compared to RM31.09 million
as recorded in the previous year corresponding quarter.

Profit before taxation for the current quarter decreased from RM3.52 million to
RM3.25 million as compared to the previous year corresponding quarter. The
decrease in profit before tax was mainly due to higher operating costs.

B2. Material Changes in the Profit Before Tax As Compared to the Immediate
Preceding Quarter

The comparison of this quarter’s results with the preceding quarter is set out below.

| Current Quarter Preceding Quarter Variance
Period ended 31.12.2013 30.09.2013
(RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)
Revenue 32,390 35,699 (3,309)
Profit Before Tax 3,251 3,938 (687)

Revenue for current quarter was RM32.39 million, which is RM3.31 million or
9.27% lower than that of the immediate preceding quarter of RM35.70 million due
to Hari Raya Sales captured in the immediate preceding quarter.

For the current quarter ended 31 December 2013, the Group posted a Profit Before
Tax of RM3.25 million, which is RM0.69 million or 17.51% lower than that of the
immediate preceding quarter of RM3.94 million. The decrease in the profit was due
to lower revenue generated.



B3.

B4.

BS.

B6.

B7.

Prospects

The retail apparel industry has been getting very much more competitive in recent

years, with more competitors, both local and foreign entering the market.

We have taken the necessary action and formulated our own marketing and
promotional strategies, including adjusting our product mix and pricing, offering
discounts to better position our brands and to create better value-for-money and
hence, better demand for our products.

Based on the above, barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors

expects the Group to achieve satisfactory performance in the current financial year.

Variance from Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.

Taxation

The breakdown of taxation is as follows:-

Current Quarter

Year - to -Date

RM’000 RM’000
Current quarter taxation 842 1,812
Total 842 1,812

Income tax is calculated at the statutory rate of 25% of the taxable profit for the

period.

Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals as at the date of this quarterly report.

Details of treasury shares

As at the end of the reporting period, the status of share buy-back is as follows:-

Current Accumulated

Quarter Total
Description of shares purchased Ordinary Share |  Ordinary Share
Number of shares purchased - 5,533,000
Number of shares cancelled - -
Number of shares held as treasury shares - 5,533,000

Number of treasury shares resold




BS8. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group’s borrowings as at the end of the current quarter are as follows:-

Secured Unsecured Total
RM’000 RM’000 RM’090
Short-term borrowings - 9,329 9,329
Long-term borrowing - - -
- 9,329 9,329

There was no debt securities issued in the quarter ended 31 December 2013.

B9. Material Litigation

There is no litigation of a material nature involving the Group as at the date of this
quarterly report.

B10. Proposed Dividend

The shareholders of the Company have approved the payment for first and final
dividend of 2.35 sen per ordinary share less income tax in respect of the financial
year ended 30 June 2013 at the Company’s Annual General Meeting held on 27
November 2013.

B11. Earnings Per Share

The basic earnings per share of the Group is calculated by dividing the net profit
attributable to shareholders for the period by the weighted average number of
ordinary shares in issue during the period.

Current Year Preceding Year
Quarter Corresponding
Ended Quarter
31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Net profit attributable to sharcholders (RM ‘000) 2,409 2,628

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

of RM 0.50 each in issue (‘000)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (‘000) 122,088 124,621

Basic earnings per share (sen) 1.97 2.11



B12. Realised And Unrealised Retained Earnings

Group as at
31/12/2013
(RM’000)
Total retained earnings
- Realised 108,752
- Unrealised (1,320)
Less: consolidation adjustments (41,695)
Total group reserves as per consolidated accounts 65,737
B13. Profit Before Taxation
Current Year 6 Months
Quarter Ended Cumulative to Date
31.12.2013 31.12.2013
RM*000 RM’000
Profit Before Tax is arrived
after charging /(crediting):-
Amortisation of prepaid 8 16
Lease Payment
Depreciation of Property,
Plant and Equipment 770 1,542
Net Gain on Disposal of
Property , Plant & 104 289
Equipment
Provision for Bad Debt - -
Interest Income (150) (302)
Interest Expenses 58 87




