INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

(The figures have not been audited)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

	Current Year Quarter Ended 31/12/2013 RM '000	Comparative Corresponding Quarter Ended 31/12/2012 RM '000	6 Months Cumulative To Date 31/12/2013 RM '000	Comparative 6 Months Cumulative To Date 31/12/2012 RM '000
Revenue	32,390	31,089	68,089	70,413
Operating Expenses	(9,013)	(7,822)	(18,766)	(16,654)
Other Operating Expenses	(945)	(803)	(1,765)	(1,656)
Other Operating Income	155	61	360	120
Income from Other Investment	150	97	302	198
Finance Costs	(58)	(56)	(87)	(81)
Profit Before Tax	3,251	3,517	7,189	8,809
Income Tax Expenses	(842)	(889)	(1,812)	(2,212)
Profit for the period	2,409	2,628	5,377	6,597
Attributable to : Equity Shareholders of the Company	2,409	2,628	5,377	6,597
Earnings Per Share (EPS) attributable to equity shareholders the Company				
- Basic (sen) - Diluted (sen)	1.97 N/A	2.11 N/A	4.40 N/A	5.28 N/A
Mateu (Sell)	10/1	14/1	11/17	IVA

The Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2013

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 (The figures have not been audited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	UNAUDITED As At 31/12/2013 RM '000	AUDITED As At 30/06/2013 RM '000
ASSETS	KHI 000	Nivi ooo
Property, plant and equipment	20,885	20,617
Prepaid lease payments	2,453	2,469
Investment properties	36	38
Deferred tax assets	23,374	23,124
	23,314	25,124
Current assets		
Inventories	87,164	76,617
Trade receivables	26,669	21,994
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	854	859
Tax recoverable	270	399
Short term deposits with financial institutions	28,995	32,908
Cash and bank balances	4,078	5,889
	148,030	138,666
	146,030	138,000
TOTAL ASSETS	171,404	161,790
EQUITY		
Share capital	63,810	63,810
Treasury Shares	(2,671)	(2,671)
Reserves	65,737	62,512
Total Equity	126,876	123,651
Non-current Liabilities		
Deferred tax	1,320	1,320
Term loan	<u> </u>	
	1,320	1,320
Current Liabilities		
Trade payables	31,234	28,421
Other payables and accruals	1,291	1,355
Hire Purchase Creditor Short term borrowings	9,329	6,424
Provision for taxation	1,019	619
1 Tovision for taxation	43,208	36,819
Total Liabilities	44,528	38,139
TOTAL FOLLOW INDIVIDUAL VINES	171 404	1/1 500
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	171,404	161,790
Net Assets per share attributable to ordinary		
equity shareholders of the Company (RM)	1.04	1.01

The Condensed Consolidated Statement Of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2013

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 (The figures have not been audited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

	Period Ended 31/12/2013 RM '000	Period Ended 31/12/2012 RM '000
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax	7,189	8,809
A.V.		
Adjustment for:		
Amortisation of goodwill Depreciation of property, plant & equipment	1,542	1,512
PPE wirtten off	183	1,512
Investment properties	2	2
Inventories written off	2001 * Y	-
Amortisation of prepaid lease payment	16	16
Allowance for doubtful debts		-
Bad Debt Written Off	()	2
Interest income	(302)	(198)
Interest expenses	87	81
Gain on disposal of property, plant & equipment	(289)	-
Unrealised gain in foreign exchange	170	*
Operating profit before changes in working capital	8,428	10,263
	-,	10,200
Changes in working capital:		
(Increase)/decrease of inventories	(10,547)	7,190
(Increase)/decrease of receivables	(4,675)	(3,830)
(Increase)/decrease of other receivables and prepaid expenses	5	(158)
(Decrease)/ increase in payable	2,813	4,054
(Decrease)/ increase in other payable and accrued expenses Interest paid	(64)	(74)
Tax refund	(87)	(81)
Taxation paid	(1,284)	(1,487)
	96 00 1750	
Net cash from operating activities	(5,411)	15,877
CASH FLOW FROM / (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,992)	(1,448)
Interest income	302	198
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment	289	154
Not each used in investing activities	(1.401)	(1.250)
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,401)	(1,250)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Drawdown / (Repayment) of short-term borrowings	2,905	(2,415)
Drawdown / (Repayment) of hire purchase obligations	335	-
Dividend Paid	(2,152)	8
Purchase of treasury shares		(1,775)
Net cash from /(used in)financing activities	1,088	(4,190)
Notice and (decree) in each and each assistant	(5.704)	10.427
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial period	(5,724)	10,437
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial period	38,797	25,914 36,351
cash and cash equivalents at the end of the inflancial period		30,331
Cash and cash equivalents comprise :-		
Short-term deposits with financial institutions	28,995	24,666
Cash and bank balances	4,078	11,685
	33,073	36,351

The Condensed Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial report for the year ended $30\ June\ 2013$

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 (The figures have not been audited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

	Share Capital RM '000	Treasury Shares RM '000	Non - Distributable Capital Reserve RM '000	Distributable Retained Profits RM '000	Total RM '000
6 months ended 31 December 2013					
As at 1 July 2013	63,810	(2,671)	1,264	61,248	123,651
Total comprehensive income for the year	÷	-	-	5,377	5,377
Dividend paid	=		5 10 =	(2,152)	(2,152)
As at 31 December 2013	63,810	(2,671)	1,264	64,473	126,876
6 months ended 31 December 2012					
As at 1 July 2012	63,810	(896)	1,264	54,066	118,244
Total comprehensive income for the year	j _e			6,597	6,597
Shares bought-back held as treasury shares		(1,775)		٠	(1,775)
As at 31 December 2012	63,810	(2,671)	1,264	60,663	123,066

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial report for the year ended $30\,\mathrm{June}~2013$

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

PART A -PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANICAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134 -INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1. Basis of Preparation and Consolidation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 and Part A of Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2013. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 June 2013.

For the periods up to and including the year ended 30 June 2013, the Group prepared its financial statements in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS"). The Group has adopted the MFRS Framework issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") with effect from 1 July 2012. This MFRS Framework was introduced by the MASB in order to fully converge Malaysia's existing FRS Framework with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") Framework issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

These interim financial statements are the Group's first MFRS compliant interim financial statements and hence MFRS 1: First-Time Adoption of MFRS has been applied. The adoption of the MFRS does not have significant financial impact on the interim financial statements of the Group.

A2. Preceding Audited Financial Statements

The audited financial statements of the Group for the preceding year ended 30 June 2013 were not qualified.

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group's business operation is mainly in product designing, product development, marketing and retailing of sports apparel and accessories and casual wear under its own brand names. It is subject to seasonal or cyclical factors where local festivals, school holidays and carnival sales will generally have an impact on its performance.

A4. Items of Unusual Nature

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow of the Group for the quarter or the financial period-to-date.

A5. Changes In Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current or previous financial years which have any material effect in the current interim period.

A6. Changes in Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities during the quarter under review.

A7. Dividend

The first and final dividend of 2.35 sen per ordinary share less 25% income tax in respect of financial year ended 30 June 2013 amounting to RM2.15 million was paid on 23 December 2013.

A8. Segmental Information

The Group is principally engaged in product designing, product development, marketing and retailing of sports apparel and accessories and casual wear under its own brand names. Hence, segmental information is not presented as there are no significant business segments other than the retailing business.

A9. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and no valuation is done for the financial year ended 30 June 2013.

A10. Subsequent Events

There is no material event subsequent to the end of the current quarter, which has not been reflected in the financial statements for the current period.

A.11 Changes In The Composition of The Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review including business composition, acquisition or disposal of any subsidiaries or long term investments, restructuring or discontinued operations.

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT ON THE CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED BY LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD (PART A OF APPENDIX 9B)

B1. Review of Performance of the Group

The Group recorded a revenue of RM32.39 million for the current quarter under review, an increase of RM1.30 million or 4.18% as compared to RM31.09 million as recorded in the previous year corresponding quarter.

Profit before taxation for the current quarter decreased from RM3.52 million to RM3.25 million as compared to the previous year corresponding quarter. The decrease in profit before tax was mainly due to higher operating costs.

B2. <u>Material Changes in the Profit Before Tax As Compared to the Immediate</u> Preceding Quarter

The comparison of this quarter's results with the preceding quarter is set out below.

	Current Quarter	Preceding Quarter	Variance
Period ended	31.12.2013	30.09.2013	
	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	(RM'000)
Revenue	32,390	35,699	(3,309)
Profit Before Tax	3,251	3,938	(687)

Revenue for current quarter was RM32.39 million, which is RM3.31 million or 9.27% lower than that of the immediate preceding quarter of RM35.70 million due to Hari Raya Sales captured in the immediate preceding quarter.

For the current quarter ended 31 December 2013, the Group posted a Profit Before Tax of RM3.25 million, which is RM0.69 million or 17.51% lower than that of the immediate preceding quarter of RM3.94 million. The decrease in the profit was due to lower revenue generated.

B3. Prospects

The retail apparel industry has been getting very much more competitive in recent years, with more competitors, both local and foreign entering the market.

We have taken the necessary action and formulated our own marketing and promotional strategies, including adjusting our product mix and pricing, offering discounts to better position our brands and to create better value-for-money and hence, better demand for our products.

Based on the above, barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors expects the Group to achieve satisfactory performance in the current financial year.

B4. Variance from Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.

B5. Taxation

The breakdown of taxation is as follows:-

	Current Quarter	Year - to -Date
	RM'000	RM'000
Current quarter taxation	842	1,812
Total	842	1,812

Income tax is calculated at the statutory rate of 25% of the taxable profit for the period.

B6. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals as at the date of this quarterly report.

B7. Details of treasury shares

As at the end of the reporting period, the status of share buy-back is as follows:-

	Current Quarter	Accumulated Total
Description of shares purchased	Ordinary Share	Ordinary Share
Number of shares purchased	-	5,533,000
Number of shares cancelled	-	-
Number of shares held as treasury shares	-	5,533,000
Number of treasury shares resold	-	n =

B8. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group's borrowings as at the end of the current quarter are as follows:-

	Secured	Unsecured	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Short-term borrowings	-	9,329	9,329
Long-term borrowing	-	-	-
	•	9,329	9,329

There was no debt securities issued in the quarter ended 31 December 2013.

B9. Material Litigation

There is no litigation of a material nature involving the Group as at the date of this quarterly report.

B10. Proposed Dividend

The shareholders of the Company have approved the payment for first and final dividend of 2.35 sen per ordinary share less income tax in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2013 at the Company's Annual General Meeting held on 27 November 2013.

B11. Earnings Per Share

The basic earnings per share of the Group is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to shareholders for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Current Year Quarter Ended 31/12/2013	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter 31/12/2012
Net profit attributable to shareholders (RM '000) Weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM 0.50 each in issue ('000)	2,409	2,628
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('00	00) 122,088	124,621
Basic earnings per share (sen)	1.97	2.11

B12. Realised And Unrealised Retained Earnings

	Group as at
	31/12/2013
	(RM'000)
Total retained earnings	
- Realised	108,752
- Unrealised	(1,320)
Less: consolidation adjustments	(41,695)
Total group reserves as per consolidated accounts	65,737

B13. Profit Before Taxation

	Current Year Quarter Ended 31.12.2013 RM'000	6 Months Cumulative to Date 31.12.2013 RM'000
Profit Before Tax is arrived after charging /(crediting):-		
Amortisation of prepaid Lease Payment	8	16
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment	770	1,542
Net Gain on Disposal of Property, Plant & Equipment	104	289
Provision for Bad Debt	-	
Interest Income	(150)	(302)
Interest Expenses	58	87